# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4303498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P.	02/28/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CECILWARE CORPORATION
Street Address:	4003 COLLINS LANE
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40245
Name:	GRINDMASTER CORPORATION
Street Address:	4003 COLLINS LANE
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40245

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7047870
Patent Number:	6752069
Patent Number:	D513917
Patent Number:	D515347
Patent Number:	6908012
Patent Number:	5555791
Patent Number:	6325117
Patent Number:	6067895
Patent Number:	6904840
Patent Number:	7140196
Patent Number:	D555968
Patent Number:	5542342
Patent Number:	5558283
Patent Number:	6988444
Patent Number:	5950941

PATENT REEL: 041470 FRAME: 0647

504256818

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7131369
Patent Number:	6622510
Patent Number:	6745592
Patent Number:	D471054
Patent Number:	7503745
Patent Number:	6244162
Application Number:	13964452
Application Number:	14339707
Application Number:	13963628
Application Number:	61988761

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)592-5009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-592-5000

Email: patents@tuckerellis.com
Correspondent Name: TUCKER ELLIS LLP
Address Line 1: 950 MAIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15018-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW J. MARGUERITE
SIGNATURE:	/MATTHEW J. MARGUERITE/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=015018 -000002 Fidus - Patent Release and Reassignment #page1.tif source=015018 -000002 Fidus - Patent Release and Reassignment #page2.tif source=015018 -000002 Fidus - Patent Release and Reassignment #page3.tif source=015018 -000002 Fidus - Patent Release and Reassignment #page4.tif

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

February 28, 2017

Reference is hereby made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2014, executed by Cecilware Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Cecilware") and Grindmaster Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Grindmaster" and, together with Cecilware, the "Grantors"), whose address is 4003 Collins Lane, Louisville, Kentucky 40245, in favor of FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as agent ("Fidus"), whose address is 1603 Orrington Avenue, Suite 1005, Evanston, Illinois 60201, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2014, at Reel 034230 Frame 0488, and pursuant to which Grantors assigned and granted to Fidus, a security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to certain patents, including those patents specifically listed on each Schedule A-1 thereto; and

WHEREAS, Fidus wishes to release its security interest in the patents specifically listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> ("**Released Patents**"), and release, retransfer and reassign to Grantors, without representation or warranty, all of Fidus's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Fidus hereby releases the Released Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> and releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantors, without representation or warranty, all of Fidus's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents.

[Signature page follows]

3039393

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Fidus has executed this Release and Reassignment of Patents as of the date first above written.

> FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P., as Collateral Agent and as a Purchaser

By: Fidus Investment GP, LLC, its General Partner

By: Fidus Investment Advisors, LLC, its Manager

# SCHEDULE 1

### **Patents and Patent Applications**

# **Grindmaster Corporation:**

Apparatus and Method for Brewing a Beverage With a Desired   United States   7,047,870   5/23/06	Patent Description	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
Beverage Brewer   United States   D513,917   1/31/06		United States	7,047,870	5/23/06
Beverage Brewer		United States	6,752,069	6/22/04
Beverage Brewer	Beverage Brewer	United States		1/31/06
Beverage Dispenser With an Adjustable Drain Tray Assembly   United States   6,908,012   6/21/05	Beverage Brewer	United States	D515,347	2/21/06
Beverage Dispensing Apparatus Having Articulating Basket Holding Arms for Baskets Having Varying Dimensions   United States   5,555,791   12/4/01	Beverage Dispenser With an Adjustable Drain Tray Assembly	United States		6/21/05
Beverage Machine Dispenser Spout   United States   6,325,117   12/4/01		United States		9/17/96
Beverage Machine Dispenser Spout				
Brewer Apparatus Having Water Flow Control   United States   6.067,895   5/30/00     Brewer Apparatus With Improved Tray Assembly   United States   6.904,840   6/14/05     Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator   United States   7,140,196   11/28/06     Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator   Indonesia   ID P0025910B   6/6/10     Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator   Mexico   270064   9/14/09     Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator   Hong Kong   HK 1110558   10/2/09     Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator   Malaysia   MY-141141-A   3/15/10     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Argentina   75553   10/2009     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Argentina   75553   10/2009     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Mexico   24008   10/8/07     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   United States   D555,968   11/27/07     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Canada   117083   3/26/08     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   European Union   00574757   8/11/06     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   India   205629   7/13/07     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Japan   1297987   3/9/07     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Singapore   D2006/768/F   11/6/06     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Brazil   D16602831-0   10/9/07     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   China   ZL200630124166   7/4/07     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Malaysia   06-00632   7/5/07     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   Philippines   3-2006-000616   4/21/08     Chilled Beverage Dispenser   With Cradle Evaporator   China   ZL200880040940.2   4/8/09     Coffee Grinder Daview With Cradle Evaporator   China   ZL200880040940.2   4/8/09     Combination Grinder and Brewer   Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grinder of Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated   United States   5,950,941   9/14/99     Bya Coffee Grinder Daview Head of a Beverage Brewer   United States   5,950,941   9/14/99     Forzen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus   United States   6,622,510   9/23/03     Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic   United States   6,622,510		United States	6,325,117	12/4/01
Brewer Apparatus With Improved Tray Assembly		United States		5/30/00
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         United States         7,140,196         11/28/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Indonesia         ID P0025910B         6/6/10           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Mexico         270064         9/14/09           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Hong Kong         HK 1110558         10/2009           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Malaysia         MY-141141-A         3/15/10           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Argentina         75553         10/2009           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         United States         D555,968         11/27/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         United States         D555,968         11/27/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         European Union         00574757         8/11/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         India         205629         7/13/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Japan         1297987         3/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Singapore         D2006/768/F         11/6/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Malaysia		United States	6,904,840	6/14/05
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Indonesia         ID P0025910B         6/6/10           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Mexico         270064         9/14/09           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Hong Kong         HK 1110558         10/2/09           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Malaysia         MY-141141-A         3/15/10           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Argentina         75553         10/2009           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Mexico         24008         10/807           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         United States         D555,968         11/27/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Canada         117083         3/26/08           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         India         205629         7/13/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Japan         1297987         3/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Singapore         D2006/768/F         11/6/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Brazil         D16602831-0         10/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Philippines         3-2006-000616         4/21/08 <td></td> <td>United States</td> <td></td> <td>11/28/06</td>		United States		11/28/06
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Mexico         270064         9/14/09           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Hong Kong         HK 1110558         10/2/09           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Malaysia         MY-141141-A         3/15/10           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Argentina         75553         10/2009           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         United States         D555,968         11/27/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Canada         117083         3/26/08           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         European Union         00574757         8/11/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         India         205629         7/13/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Japan         1297987         3/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Singapore         D2006/768/F         11/6/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Malaysia         06-00632         7/5/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Philippines         3-2006-000616         4/21/08		Indonesia		
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Hong Kong         HK 110558         10/2/09           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         Malaysia         MY-141141-A         3/15/10           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Argentina         75553         10/2009           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Mexico         24008         10/8/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         United States         D555,968         11/27/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Canada         117083         3/26/08           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         European Union         00574757         8/11/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Japan         1297987         3/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Singapore         D2006/768/F         11/6/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Brazil         D16602831-0         10/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Malaysia         06-00632         7/5/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Philippines         3-2006-000616         4/21/08           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         China         ZL200580040940.2         4/8/09 </td <td></td> <td>Mexico</td> <td></td> <td></td>		Mexico		
Chilled Beverage Dispenser         With Cradle Evaporator         Malaysia         MY-141141-A         3/15/10           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Argentina         75553         10/2009           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Mexico         24008         10/8/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         United States         D555,968         11/27/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Canada         117083         3/26/08           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         European Union         00574757         8/11/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         India         205629         7/13/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Japan         1297987         3/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Singapore         D2006/768/F         11/6/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Brazil         D16602831-0         10/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Malaysia         06-00632         7/5/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Philippines         3-2006-000616         4/21/08           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         China         ZL.200580040940.2         4/8/09		Hong Kong	HK 1110558	10/2/09
Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Argentina         75553         10/2009           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Mexico         24008         10/8/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         United States         D555,968         11/27/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Canada         117083         3/26/08           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         European Union         00574757         8/11/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         India         205629         7/13/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Japan         1297987         3/9/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Singapore         D2006/768/F         11/6/06           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         China         ZL200630124166         7/4/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         South Korea         0455422         7/2/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser         Malaysia         06-00632         7/5/07           Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator         China         ZL200580040940.2         4/8/09           Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grinding Bun- Positioning         United States         5,558,283         9/24/96				
Chilled Beverage DispenserMexico2400810/8/07Chilled Beverage DispenserUnited StatesD555,96811/27/07Chilled Beverage DispenserCanada1170833/26/08Chilled Beverage DispenserEuropean Union005747578/11/06Chilled Beverage DispenserIndia2056297/13/07Chilled Beverage DispenserJapan12979873/9/07Chilled Beverage DispenserSingaporeD2006/768/F11/6/06Chilled Beverage DispenserBrazilD16602831-010/9/07Chilled Beverage DispenserChinaZL.2006301241667/4/07Chilled Beverage DispenserMalaysia06-006327/5/07Chilled Beverage DispenserPhilippines3-2006-0006164/21/08Chilled Beverage DispenserPhilippines3-2006-0006164/21/08Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle EvaporatorChinaZL.200580040940.24/8/09Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only FeatureUnited States5,542,3428/6/96Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- PositioningUnited States5,558,2839/24/96Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage BrewerUnited States7,131,36911/7/06Prozen Beer Product, Method and ApparatusUnited States6,622,5109/23/03Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen AlcoholicUnited States6,745,5926/8	ů i	<u> </u>		
Chilled Beverage DispenserUnited StatesD555,96811/27/07Chilled Beverage DispenserCanada1170833/26/08Chilled Beverage DispenserEuropean Union005747578/11/06Chilled Beverage DispenserIndia2056297/13/07Chilled Beverage DispenserJapan12979873/9/07Chilled Beverage DispenserSingaporeD2006/768/F11/6/06Chilled Beverage DispenserBrazilD16602831-010/9/07Chilled Beverage DispenserChinaZL2006301241667/4/07Chilled Beverage DispenserMalaysia06-006327/5/07Chilled Beverage DispenserMalaysia06-006327/5/07Chilled Beverage DispenserPhilippines3-2006-0006164/21/08Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle EvaporatorChinaZL200580040940.24/8/09Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only FeatureUnited States5,542,3428/6/96Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- PositioningUnited States5,558,2839/24/96Bun- PositioningUnited States5,950,9419/14/99By a Coffee GrinderUnited States5,950,9419/14/99By a Coffee GrinderUnited States7,131,36911/7/06Poad Below the Brew Head of a Beverage BrewerUnited States6,622,5109/23/03Frozen Beer Product, Method and ApparatusUnited States6,745,5926/8/04				
Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Canada  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  European Union  O0574757  8/11/06  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  India  Cos629  7/13/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Japan  1297987  3/9/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Singapore  D2006/768/F  11/6/06  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Singapore  D2006/768/F  11/6/06  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  South Korea  O455422  7/2/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Malaysia  O6-00632  7/5/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Malaysia  O6-00632  7/5/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Philippines  3-2006-000616  4/21/08  Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator  China  ZL200580040940.2  4/8/09  Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature  Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  United States  5,558,283  9/24/96  Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  United States  6,622,510  9/23/03  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  United States  6,745,592  6/8/04	Ç î			
Chilled Beverage DispenserEuropean Union005747578/11/06Chilled Beverage DispenserIndia2056297/13/07Chilled Beverage DispenserJapan12979873/9/07Chilled Beverage DispenserSingaporeD2006/768/F11/6/06Chilled Beverage DispenserBrazilD16602831-010/9/07Chilled Beverage DispenserChinaZL2006301241667/4/07Chilled Beverage DispenserSouth Korea04554227/2/07Chilled Beverage DispenserMalaysia06-006327/5/07Chilled Beverage DispenserPhilippines3-2006-0006164/21/08Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle EvaporatorChinaZL200580040940.24/8/09Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only FeatureUnited States5,542,3428/6/96Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- PositioningUnited States5,558,2839/24/96Combination Grinder and BrewerUnited States5,950,9419/14/99Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee GrinderUnited States5,950,9419/14/99Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage BrewerUnited States7,131,36911/7/06Frozen Beer Product, Method and ApparatusUnited States6,622,5109/23/03Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen AlcoholicUnited States6,745,5926/8/04			· ·	
Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Japan  1297987  3/9/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Singapore  D2006/768/F  11/6/06  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  ZL200630124166  7/4/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  ZL200630124166  7/4/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  South Korea  Malaysia  06-00632  7/5/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Malaysia  06-00632  7/5/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Malaysia  06-00632  7/5/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  With Cradle Evaporator  China  ZL200630124166  4/21/08  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  With Cradle Evaporator  China  ZL2006-000616  ZL200580040940.2  4/8/09  Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature  Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  United States  5,558,283  9/24/96  United States  5,950,941  9/14/09  By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  United States  6,622,510  9/23/03  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  Beverage  United States  6,745,592  6/8/04	ŭ i	· ·		
Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Singapore  Singapore  D2006/768/F  11/6/06  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  ZL200630124166  7/4/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  ZL200630124166  7/4/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  China  ZL200630124166  7/4/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  South Korea  0455422  7/2/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Malaysia  06-00632  7/5/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Philippines  3-2006-000616  4/21/08  Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator  China  ZL200580040940.2  4/8/09  Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature  Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun-Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  United States  5,558,283  9/24/96  United States  6,988,444  1/24/06  Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  United States  G,622,510  9/23/03  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  United States  6,745,592  6/8/04	Ç î	•	1	
Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Brazil  DI6602831-0  10/9/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  ZL200630124166  7/4/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  China  ZL200630124166  7/4/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  South Korea  O455422  7/2/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Malaysia  O6-00632  7/5/07  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Philippines  3-2006-000616  4/21/08  Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator  China  ZL200580040940.2  4/8/09  Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature  Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding  Bun-Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  United States  5,558,283  9/24/96  Bun-Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  United States  5,950,941  9/14/99  Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  United States  United States  6,622,510  9/23/03  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  Beverage				
Chilled Beverage Dispenser Chilled Beverage Dispenser China ZL200630124166 7/4/07 Chilled Beverage Dispenser South Korea O455422 7/2/07 Chilled Beverage Dispenser Malaysia O6-00632 7/5/07 Chilled Beverage Dispenser Philippines O6-00632 China ZL200580040940.2 Val/08 Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator China CL200580040940.2 Val/09 Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- Positioning Combination Grinder and Brewer United States Offee Grinder Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus United States United States O6-00632 7/5/07 Chilled Beverage Dispenser Valoe-00632 Valoe-000616 Valoe-00632 Valoe-000616 Valoe-00632 Valoe-000616 Valoe-00632 Valoe-000616 Valoe-00632 Valoe-000616 Valoe-00632 Valoe-00632 Valoe-000616 Valoe-00632 Valoe-000632 Valoe-000616 Valoe-000632 V				
Chilled Beverage Dispenser Chilled Beverage Dispenser South Korea O455422 7/2/07 Chilled Beverage Dispenser Malaysia O6-00632 7/5/07 Chilled Beverage Dispenser Philippines Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator China CL2U00580040940.2  Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator China CL2U00580040940.2  Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator China CL2U00580040940.2  Chilled States Chilled Beverage Dispenser Chilled States Chilled Beverage Dispenser Chilled States Chilled States Chilled States Chilled States Chilled States Chilled Sta				
Chilled Beverage DispenserSouth Korea04554227/2/07Chilled Beverage DispenserMalaysia06-006327/5/07Chilled Beverage DispenserPhilippines3-2006-0006164/21/08Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle EvaporatorChinaZL200580040940.24/8/09Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only FeatureUnited States5,542,3428/6/96Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- PositioningUnited States5,558,2839/24/96Combination Grinder and BrewerUnited States6,988,4441/24/06Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee GrinderUnited States5,950,9419/14/99Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage BrewerUnited States7,131,36911/7/06Frozen Beer Product, Method and ApparatusUnited States6,622,5109/23/03Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen AlcoholicUnited States6,745,5926/8/04				
Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Chilled Beverage Dispenser  Philippines 3-2006-000616 4/21/08 Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator China  China ZL200580040940.2 4/8/09 Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature  Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- Positioning Combination Grinder and Brewer United States  Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage  Malaysia  06-00632 7/5/07  Alcoholic Philippines 3-2006-000616 4/21/08  ZL200580040940.2 4/8/09  S,542,342 8/6/96  United States 5,558,283 9/24/96  United States 5,958,283 9/24/96  United States 7,131,369 11/7/06  9/123/03  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage  United States 6,622,510 9/23/03  6/8/04				
Chilled Beverage Dispenser Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- Positioning Combination Grinder and Brewer United States Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage  Philippines 3-2006-000616 4/21/08  ZL200580040940.2 4/8/09 5,542,342 5,558,283 9/24/96 United States 5,558,283 9/24/96 United States 5,950,941 1/24/06 11/7/06				
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator  Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature  Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  Combination Grinder and Brewer  United States  5,558,283  9/24/96  United States  6,988,444  1/24/06  Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage  United States  7,131,369  11/7/06  11/7/06  9/23/03  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage				
Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and Grind Only Feature  Coffee Grinder Device With Feed Worm and Reversed Grinding Bun- Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  Combination Grinder and Brewer  Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  Beverage  United States  5,542,342  5,558,283  9/24/96  United States  5,958,444  1/24/06  United States  7,131,369  11/7/06  11/7/06  9/23/03  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  Beverage				
Bun- Positioning  Combination Grinder and Brewer  Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  Beverage  United States  7,131,369  11/7/06  11/7/06  9/23/03  4/24/06  5,950,941  9/14/99  United States  6,622,510  9/23/03  6/8/04	Coffee Grinder and Brewer Apparatus With Basket Sensing and	United States	5,542,342	
Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage  United States  5,950,941  9/14/99  11/7/06  11/7/06  9/23/03  4/23/03  4/245,592  6/8/04		United States	5,558,283	9/24/96
Dissipator for Reducing Electrostatic Charge in Fines Generated By a Coffee Grinder  Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage  United States  5,950,941  7,131,369  11/7/06  11/7/06  9/23/03  4/23/03  4/25/592  6/8/04	Combination Grinder and Brewer	United States	6,988,444	1/24/06
Pod Below the Brew Head of a Beverage Brewer  Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic  Beverage  United States  6,622,510  9/23/03  6/8/04		United States	5,950,941	9/14/99
Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus  Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage  United States 6,622,510 9/23/03 6/8/04	Drawer and Latching Mechanism for Positioning and Securing a	United States	7,131,369	11/7/06
Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic Beverage United States 6,745,592 6/8/04		United States	6,622,510	9/23/03
ů – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	Apparatus and Method for Dispensing a Frozen Alcoholic			
	· ·	United States	D471,054	3/4/03

3039393

Patent Description	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
Pump assembly for chilled beverage dispenser	United States	7,503,745	3/17/09
Pump assembly for chilled beverage dispenser	Indonesia	ID P 0025305	3/17/10
Spray Head for Coffee Brewer	United States	6,244,162	6/12/01
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	European	1819542	4/17/13
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	France	1819542	4/17/13
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	Spain	1819542	4/17/13
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	United Kingdom	1819542	4/17/13
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	India	245798	2/2/11
Chilled Beverage Dispenser	Indonesia	ID 0 017 448-D	7/30/10
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	Germany	60 2005 039 175.4	4/17/13
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	Philippines	1-2007-500892	9/21/11
Pump Assembly for Chilled Beverage Dispenser	Mexico	289046	8/4/11
Pump Assembly for Chilled Beverage Dispenser	Philippines	1-2008-500641	3/15/12

Patent Application	Jurisdiction	Application/ Serial Number	Application Date
Chilled Beverage Dispenser With Cradle Evaporator	Brazil	PI0517866-5	11/10/05
Chilled Beverage Dispenser	Thailand	0602002365	8/11/06
Chilled Beverage Dispenser	Venezuela	01868-2006	8/11/06
Pump Assembly for Chilled Beverage Dispenser	European	06771301.6	5/26/06
Pump Assembly for Chilled Beverage Dispenser	India	1107/KOLNP/2008	5/26/06
Beverage Dispenser For Partially Frozen Beverages	United States	13/964,452	8/12/13
With An Improved Drive and Sealing System			
Beverage Dispenser For Partially Frozen Beverages	China	201180053256.3	5/3/13
With An Improved Drive and Sealing System			
Beverage Dispenser For Partially Frozen Beverages	Hong Kong	14100053.8	1/3/14
With An Improved Drive and Sealing System			
Beverage Dispenser For Partially Frozen Beverages	Mexico	MX/a2013/002442	2/28/13
With An Improved Drive and Sealing System			
Beverage Dispenser For Partially Frozen Beverages	United States	14/339,707	7/24/14
With An Improved Drive and Sealing System			
Funnel Assembly For a Beverage Brewer	United States	13/963,628	8/9/13
* Chilled Beverage Dispenser	United States	61/988,761	5/5/14

3039393

**RECORDED: 03/06/2017**